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o o
Fied &, Iwes
" Jan 291987
@
TELEPHONE 7814048 CORPORATE QFFICES
AREA CODE 406 420 THIAD BTAEET SQUTH
" teLEX HO, 1314t £. 0. 80X 1600
WEIAGMAM GRF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA 53403-1609
® .
January 26, 1987
. .
Chris Bulger, Vice President ‘
Fred S. Jafies & Co' Of Washington
P.0. Box 2151
Spokane, Washington 99210
° Dear Chris: . Re: JFohn Hubbard, Accident 1/22/87
As per our telephone conversations of January 22nd and again
this morning relative to the above mentioned industrial accident,
enclogsed 1s a copy of the 'Employers First Report Of Notice of
Injury' which we have turned into the State Of Montana, who 18
the carrier of our workers' compensation insurance,
® ' We will forward any additional information and/or investigat ifon

reports to you as they became available to us.

Sincersly,
Carl Weissman & Sons, Inec.
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Liq. Ex. 7

Sedgwick James
Sedgwick James of Weshington, Inc.

west 601 Main, Suite 1400, PO Box 2151, Spokane, Washinglon 89210-2161
Tolephong (509) 358-3900, Telex 326463. Facsimile (509) 358-3937

January 22, 1991

Bome Ingurance Company
6000 Greenwood Plaza Blvd.
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Attn: General Lliability Claims Department

RE: Insured: Carl Weissman—&.
' ‘Pollcy Number: Policy #GL1488251
Date of Loas: . 2248 - -
Plaintiffs John Hubbard

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please £ind a summons & Complaint entitled Carl Welssman &
Song va. John - A. Hubbard.

derrold Welssman in Great Falls, Montana on

i,

8 ROk , aim, Per the atache : -
eclaimant is alleging gross negligence. Therefore, we request you set
up a claim under the General Liability coverage.

Please refer thls matter to an attorney . to appear on bhehalf of the
insured and keep us advised regarding the status.

Also; please acknowledge recelpt of this corresp@ndence by signing,
dating and returning a copy of thisg letter to our office.

If we may be of further asaistance, please let us know.

Sincerely,

inet Davey,
Olalms Department

Bate Received by

Encl: 8&C

RN mw

" cc: Thomas Howard
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Re: John A. Hubdbard «7¢- Carl Weissman & Sons, Inco
John Hubbard's aooidant/&n;}ury wa ' Mo tam\ w:rkc s!

Compensation Dieidion nuary. 2¢ A signed :
case nuibef 5«--*08 0%, meau natf.x’y our ouziar snd adviae
1: they will angwer the summons served on us today.
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JOMN A. HUBRARD -,
P, 0. BOX 158
BLACK BAGLE, MT., 5941k

W‘f“ IN THR DISTRICT COURT |
OF THE STATE OF MONTANA ‘

’( IN AND POR THE COUNTY OF GASCADE .

JOHN A. KUBBARD, . : | ‘
| o, ~ BDV=90~ 067
: | Plaintigs, - ' . JOHN M. McCARVEL

[ Y. v ' . .
N R COMPLAINT
: CARL WEISSMAN & SONS, INC. oo .

P. 0. BOX 1609 . '

GREAT FALLS, MT.. 59403

. Dﬂrend"ntc
* K .
COMES NOW,.the plaintiff, John A. Hubbard, for hig ocause of
agtion against the above-named defendant, olaims as followa:
& e .
ﬁ , Thut at all times material, herein, defendant was a corporation,
% duly organigzed and existing under the laws of the State of Montana,
' operating a retail etore, automotive stora, sslvage and scrap yard
g within the State.of Montana and elsewhers .‘m the Distr!.ot and- County
, wherein thia aotion 1a Liled;
% . ' II. :
;; That jthe M{ﬁ was employed by said defendant aa ‘a orane
4 oparat d isborer when on January 22, 1987 he was severely injured’
in an acoident ¢n the employer's orane cauging the anputation of
his right aym to tho ahouldor, fcolal outas, severe wrehching of
' his body and tmuu. : . .
?:‘- - i
. | t
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111, .
That the reason for this accident is as follows:

Iv.

On January 22, 1987, the plaintiff was greasing & 30 teon
Northweat Crane, I waas in the process of greadng the clutch gear.
The gear itself is four feet across with about a five inch face.
The orane was running at the time for better lubrication, The
plaintif? was shown how o do this by Don Mitohell, Head Mechanioc
for Welsaman's, Also, 1t should be noted that the orane had been
modified) the old dlesel engine taken out and repluced with & 440
eleotric motor, When this was done the gear guards had been removed
Manor put back on. Thus leaving the gears exposed %o weather
and oreating a hasardous situation. 'A dlagram of the gear guards that
are misaing are located on Sheet 6280. This dangsrous situation
that was left should not have bun and the plaintiff feels that
the State of Montam Worker s Gompenaation Diviaion_. O0SHA, and

Nnalnpfioh-
Carl Welssman & Sons, Ine., should bs held responsible,

The plaintiff lost his right arm when his jean Jacket. sleeve
got oaught in betwsen the olutoh gaar' ané drive gear of _thé‘ qerane
due to no gear guards deing in place &s reguired by tha laws of
both OSHA and Workex's Compensation standards of safety. The
plaintiff's right arm waa chewad from the fingertips up tho S
arm to the pright ahouldor and one of the ocoge on the gear wheel

" oracked his head open. All the whils plaintiff wam strusgllng to

get free. Plaintiff'y chest stdrted to aplit when he was violently
jorked down, Thig happened dus to the slip olutch o the left of
him caught the tail of plaintiff's Jaoket jerking him down and

. breaking the right arm off at the shoulder; then slinging him

around like & rag doll and, using a kerchief around plaintiffia
neock like & tourniquet until it tore fres slamming him‘_"to' the

"deck of the orane. . C . .
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S VI, . .

The @lip cluteh spins about 2400 rpms. Plaintiff was slung.
around four or five times then hls coat tore Iree alamming him to
the deck of the Grane..he blacked out for & row aeoonds. then' came -
to and pushed himself off the deck of the orane whioh is dbout
four and & half feet off the ground and landed on some out up train
tressel which eut up his face and cut hias hip open..he blacked out
again for a few seoonds, ooming to and feeling sa weak he knew he -
wag bleeding to death, He then grabbed his right shoulder trylng te
put pressure on it to slow the bleeding. He then 59? to his feet, .
blood was everywhere; he folt weak and digsy and he ataggersd for the
Scale House, falling down & few timss, He got to the Scale House
where Wayne Munn's semi was setting welghed and used it and the Scale
House to keep him on hiu root. He finully rexched the stairway and
went up into the Scale House, Everyone was shocked to see himy
there was. blood and greame all over himy strips of ripped musole tiasue .
hanging down from where his right arm used to be.

. Fred LaRooque, Furchaaing Agent for Welssmans, had him day down
. and he pinohed off the main srtery that went to the Plaintiff's arm.
Plaintiff had lost gix units of blood out of sight and walked thirty
yards. to gat to the 3oale. House for halp. '
VII.

After the plaintiff was in the hospital OSHA went to inapoot
the doens of the adoldunt and’ found Welssmany crane to be tion
of sufety standa¥™da, especially no ge rds. Weisamens was 0ited
and fined and the orane was shut down until all aafety violutiona

wers fixed.

VIII,

The following are aots of negligence and non-gompliance,
12 the 8%ate of Montana Workers Compensation Division

insures Welsamana then where are their inspeotions

and natoty standards . . . plaintiff hes never seen

them in the five ysars he worked at Weisemans;,
///_(:7. If OSHA.Teaerves.for. the Pederml Government the ohore

/

of davuloping safety standards fbr buainoaaon and
enforoing those regulations, then why havu they (tho
pegulations) never been seen or enforoed. in the fivu ‘
‘years I. wta It Walssmana? CF161
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of both OSHA's and State of ation Division

;;) osnﬁﬁéam- n aftar this acoident dnd found Welssmans
guiIty of safety infractions. This certainly breaks

tnyﬁii?32§ 8 binding Weisamans with the State
ot uggggngvﬂozkers—eempeas&%ion’Dlviaion.
IR, ‘ » .

OSHA 18 guilty of non-complisnoe of their own regulations.
State of Montana Workers Compensation Divialon is guilty of
non-complilnoe of” thair ruled and rngulations govorning aafety

’tmd‘m!. P I L P T

oge negligence & ~gcompl iance

62 and regulations as well as safety gtandards, "They also violated
the Montana Safety Aat of 1969 whioch direoty the State Workera Compen-
sstion Divieion to inspect the safety of machinery and appliances,
used by businesses, and 0SHA's Federal Gévornmont claim to supercede
the State's inspeotions and regulations of safety standards.

All these organizations ars guilty of non-compliuncc af their very own

| &wles and resu!.qﬂ.em.

, Therefors, I find their slgim to 1mmun1ty from proaccution null
and void on the grounds they breeched their very own aafoty atandarda
rulea and rogulntiona. .
S A .

That a8 & direct result of the aforesaid negligenoe and safoty
violations the plaintiff sustained less of hia right arm, faoial

lacerations, tiaswue and musole damage, back, neck and arm pain as well .-

&g depresslion, anguish and emotional problems. A further result of
the defendant's negligence 5 sustained loss of wages and
& permanent d of his earning capatity. And that plaintifi's
en have been dopr{vnd of & decent standard of living through

the loss of the plalntiff'a eurninc Power due to this accident.
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THE HOME
INSURANCE
COMPANY

SU00 GREENWOCD FL2ZL BuvD 303-740-1900
REENWGCOD VILLAGE CO gDt ’

9]

January 29, 1991

Carl Weissman & Sons -
Attention: Mr. Jerrold A. Weissman,
President

420 Third St., South

P.0O. Box 1609

Great Falls, MT 59403-1609

RE: John Hubbard v. Carl Weissman & Son
Date of Occurrence: January 22, 1987

Dear Mr. Weissman:

We have received a copy of a Summons and Complaint filed by
plaintiff John Hubbard against Carl Weissman & Sons which has
been filed in the District Court, State of Montana, County of
Cascade, Montana, Complaint No. BDV-90-067. This Complaint was
filed on January 22, 1990 and is alleged to have been served on

January 18, 1991.

We have requested copies of your policies of insurance and hope
that they will be in our possession shortly. Once we have
received your insurance policies covering this period of time
when this accident occurred we will be in further contact with
you advising whether or not coverage will respond for the
allegations set forth in this Complaint.

We have also received your correspondence of January 25, 1991

advising that you have assigned your regular counsel, Mr. Jack
Lewis of the Law Office of Jardine, Stephenson to monitor this
litigation and to protect your Company from a Default Judgment.

We will communicate with Mr. Lewis and with you prior to the due
date for answering this Complaint which has been set for

February 7, 1991.

Your insurance agent had previously forwarded a notice of loss
-to our Seattle, Washington Claims Department on January 23,
1987. This loss notice informed us that your employee Mr.
Hubbard was injured and that they were reporting this incident
to the State Industrial Division of Workers Compensation for

handling.

CF164
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The Home Insurance Company therefore took no action via its
policy of insurance as the loss was clearly identified as a
Workers Compensation matter handled by the State Industrial

Commission.

Should you have any questions prior to The Home Insurance

Company responding to coverage which may or may not be provided
under your policies of insurance, please feel free to call upon

me.

Very truly yours,

Robert W. Andrea
Claim Technical Advisor

RWA/ht060

cc Sedgwick James of Washington Inc.
West 601 Main, Suite 1400
P.0. Box 2151
Spokane, WA 99210-2051
Attention: Judy Arndt

Jack Lewis

Law Office of Jardine, Stephenson, Blewett & Weaver
Seventh Floor - First National Bank Bldg.

P.0. Box 2269

Great Falls, MT 59403
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Liq. Ex.

THE HOME
INSURANCE
COMPANY

€0CC GREENWOCD PLAZA BLVD 303-740-190C

GREENWOQOD VILLAGE. CO 80111

February 4, 1991

Carl Weissman & Sons CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN
Attention: Mr. Jerrold A. Weissman, RECEIPT REQUESTED

President

420 Third St., South

P.0O. Box 1609

Great Falls, MT 59403-1609

RE: John Hubbard v. Carl Weissman & Sons
Date of Occurrence: January 22, 1987
Claim File #: 441-1.-721111/600

Dear Mr. Weissman:

We have previously acknowledged receipt of the Summons and
Complaint via my correspondence to you of January 29, 1991.

We have now received a copy of your insurance policies which
provided coverage for the date of this occurrence in 1987. It
is with regret that coverage cannot be afforded to you for the
allegations set forth in the Complaint which has been filed by
Mr. John Hubbard in the Eighth Judicial District Court, Cascade
County, State of Montana, Cause No. BDV-90-067.

Mr. Hubbard states that he was an employee of Carl Weissman &
Sons as a crane operator and laborer on January 22, 1987 and
that while he was greasing a 30 ton Northwest Crane he was

~caused to be severely injured.

A review of your policies of insurance, Policy No. GL1488251
with inception date of 4/1/86, expiration date of 4/1/87
discloses that coverage would not respond to the injury
sustained by your employee in this accident.

Coverage is afforded to Carl Weissman & Sons via Comprehensive
General Liability Insurance under the Basic Form of H21013F
which is modified by Broad Form Comprehensive General Liability
Endorsement L-6111 and further modified by Amendatory
Endorsement L-6178. Under Form L-6178 coverage would not be
provided.
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It is agreed that the exclusion relating to bodily injury to any
employee of the.insured is deleted and replaced by the following:

"This insurance does not apply:

(1) To bodily injury to any employee of the insured
arising out of and in the course of his employment
by the insured for which the insured may be held
liable as an employer or in any other capacity:

(ii) To any obligation of the insured to indemnify or
contribute with another because of damages arising
out of the bodily injury:"

We have also reviewed your Workers Compensation and Employers

Liability policy, Policy No: WC-L 16 94 69-01 which had an

e;feCtive date of May 15, 1986 and an expiration date of May 15,

1987.

In reviewing your Workers Compensation coverage No. 3.A- Workers
Compensation Insurance: it is noted that Workers Compensation
insurance is provided in the States of California and Idaho.

Under Section 3. B-Employers Liability Insurance: it is noted

that Part 2 of the policy applies to work in each state listed
in Item 3.A which has been previously stated as the States of

California and Idaho. '

It is therefore with regret that coverage cannot be provided for
the allegations set forth in the Complaint by your employee Mr.

John Hubbard under either your General Liability policy or your

Workers Compensation policy.

I have informed your counsel, Mr. Jack Lewis of the Law Office
of Jardine, Stephenson, Blewett and Weaver of our decision so
that he may communicate with you prior to the due date of this
Complaint set for February 7th and take whatever steps are
necessary to protect your interests.

Should you have any questions regarding our decision made on
this matter, please feel free to call upon me.

Very truly yours,

Robert W. Andrea
Claim Technical Advisor

RWA/ht04
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cc Law Office of Jardine, Stephenson, Blewett & Weaver
Attention: .Jack Lewis
7th Floor First National Bank Bldg.
P.0O. Box 2269
Great Falls, MT 59403

Sedgwick James of Washington, Inc.
West 601 Main, Suite 1400
P.0O. Box 2151

Attention: Judy Arndt

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL
Bob Ellis, Denver "OACT PR NTERNATIONAL NAL

nREL LI {ggﬁﬁq‘vgge‘l fa¥attfal
S‘e}\}\lé-‘ whol oJoUIAalN O JUNJD ]‘ S
Attn Mr. Jerrold A. Welissma
Street and No. Box
20 3rd St. SO, P.0. 1609
P O.. State and ZIP Code
Great Falls, MT 59403-1609

Postage S

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee r -

Return Receipt showing
to whom and Date Delivered

Return Receipt showing to whom.
Date. and Address of Delivery

TOTAL Postage and Fees S

Postmark or Date

Form 3800, June 1985
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@

' MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, CASCADE COUNTY

JOHN A. HUBBARD, )
| Plaintiff, 5 CAUSE NO. BDV-90-067
'CARL ‘\:SEISSMAN & SON'S INC. ; ORDER -
| Defendast. )
J

This matter came to hearing on Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment on

/’ Wednesday, October 22, 1997, at 10:00 a.m. with Defendant Carl Weissnian & Son’s Inc.

rcprcsented by R&bcrt B. Pfennigs and Plajntiff Yohn Hubbard. present in Court and
represented by Micixael R. Tramelli.

This Court, upbn considering the briefs and argument of Counsel, has determined to,
deny the motion for summary judgment in light of the Supreme Court decision Lockwood v.
W.R._Grace & Co., 272 Mont. 202, 900 P.2d 314 (1995). The Defendant argues that this
lawsuit is precluded by the exclusivity provision of Section 39-71-411, MCA, which makes
workers cpmpensatio‘n coverage Mr. Hubbard's exclusive remedy. Until the decision in
Lockwood, it appears that the Montana Supreme Court has consistently held as stated by
Defendant, unless the Plaintiff alleges intentional and malicious conduct and shows actual
intent to injure the particular Plaintiff by the employer. Lockwood, however, appears to
expand the intentional tort exception to the exclusivity rule when it holds that "intent to
injure does not mean désire to injure; it means that the employer intended that the employee
should undergo the injury — the exposure to the harm -- of which the employer knew on a
daily basis," citing 2A Larsons's Worker’s Compensation Law, Section 68.15(¢), at 13-107. .

- JEBW.

NnY 1 9l
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In this case, the Complaint as drafted does not include such an allegation and must be
-amended, but ;ﬁe information submitted in opposition to the motion for summary judgment
and the claims of intentional actions by which the employer knowingly exposed this Plaintiff
- to the m_]ury whicﬁ he suffered, indicates that the Plaintiff may be able to present a jury issue
- on that point and should be allowed to amend the complaint to state a claim.
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: |
1. Defen'(‘!ant’s-'Mqtipn for Summary Judgment is denied.
2. Plaintiff i's' granted ten days within which to amend: his Complaint.

" DATED this 11th day of November, 1997,

Va <] o

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
cc:  Robert B. Pfennigs
Michael R. Tramelli_

t

®
®
®
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s JARDINE, STEPHENSON, BLEWETT  rousscrvons

GARY W, BJELLAND , MARTIN H. SINCLAIR
ALEXBLEWETT . . JOEN D). STEPHENSON
B v & WEAVER, P.C. S, TR on
DONALD . HAMITON ATTORNEYS AT LAW _ PATRICK R WATT
Ton . KIDRNA GREAT FALLS OFFICE: MISSOULA OFFICE:  gprorst commesi
" JACK L LEWIS 300 CENTRAL AVDNUS, 210 East PNE, SUTE 260 TOMOTHY . WYLDER
BRION €, LINDSETH SEVENTHFLOOR, US.BANKBUILDING o P.O; Box 8959 THY T, :
SUE ANNLOVE P.0.BoX 2269 MISSOULA, MONTANA $9802-8959  prrmiry
GEORGE N. McCABE GREAT FALLS, MONTANA 5940342269 TEL: (406)§43-3547 JOSEPH'G, MUDD
'ROBERT B, PFENNIGS TeL: (406)727-5000 . Fax; (406)121-4346 JORIN £, WEAVER

FAX: (406) 761-4273
E«MAIL; hpfenhigs@jsrdinelaw com

PLEASE RESPOND TO THE GREAT FALLS OFFICE

April 14, 2000

Risk Enterpnse Management Llrmted
Attn:  Anne Galasso

. P.O. Box 600
Brea, CA 92822

Re:  John Hubbard v. Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc.
- REM'’s Principal: Home Insurance Company
" Insured: Car! Weissman & Sons, Inc.
Claimant: : John Hubbard >
Home Insurance Claim No: 441-L-721111\600
Home Insurance Policy No: GL1488251
Our File No. 83500-00435

1 Dear Ms. Galasso:

" Pursuant to--our recent telephonc conversauon, forwarded to you with this letter is a
- copy of the Second Amended Ccmplamt filed agairist Carl Weissman in the above-referenced
matter, Tender of defense for thxs_ claim is. made to your client, Home Insurance Company.
.. There is. some urgency. in getting defense counscl assigned to this matter as there are .
" outstandmg d1scovery requesfs :at need to be answered as soon as posmb“le

1 look forward to hearmg from you.at your earhest opportumty
Very truly YOUIS,

JARDINE, STEPHENSON, BLEWETT & WEAVER, P.C.

RBP ls :

) “’Erié} Sccond A.mended Complamt
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SKORHEIM LAW OFFICE
Randall O. Skorheim

P.O. Box 401

121 Fourth Street North, Suite 2-G
Great Falls, Montana 59403

(406) 727-1332

MICHAEL R. TRAMELLI
Attomney at Law

104 fecond Strect South

Great Falls, Montana 59401-3645

(406) 761-0990
Attonieys for Plaintiff

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, CASCADE COUNTY

JOEN A. HUBBARD,
Plaintiff,

CAUSE NO.: BVD-90-067

1%,

CARL WEISSMAN & SONS INC,,
Defen&ant.

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT AND JURY TRIAL DEMAND

COMBES NOW, Plaintiff, John A. Hubbard, by and through his attorneys, Randall O. Skorheira and.
Michael R. Tramelli, and hereby amends the Complaint as follows:

COUNT1
1. That at all times material, herein, Defendant was a corporation, duly orgenized and existing under
the laws of the State of Montana, operation 2 retail store, automotive store, salvage and sorap yard
within the State of Montana and elsewhere in the district and connty wherein this action is filed.

2. That the Pleintiff was employed by said Defendant when on January 22, 1987 he was severely
injured while greasing a 30 ton Northwest Crane. The crene latched on to Plaintiff’s right hand -
pulling him into the crane and ripping his arm off at the shoulder. In addition, the Plaintiff
suffered other severe trauma to his Lo&y, including facial cuts. _

The Defen&nt lznouéngly removed the gear guw:!s from the crane before the Plaintiff was employecl
by the Defendant. Ddfendant I‘moving[y pl'acecl the Plaintiff in 2 position of extreme Janger Ly
ordering Plaintiff to grease the gears of the crane while # was still running.

(v
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4. As aresult of the feregoing, the Defendant had knowledge of the facts or intentionally J.iﬁrcgartlecl
facts that created a lngl: proLa.Lility of injury to the Plaintiff and clelﬂaezately pmeea:cl to actin
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&. As a result of said Defendant’s injury of Plamﬁff Plaintiff has suffered severc permanent physical
and emotional i injuries and incurred spec1a1 and genctal Jamages in an amount to be determined

by a jury.

COUNT I
1. Plam’uﬁ repeats and allege.s all a.ncgatxons canta.med in Couant [ hezein.

2. As & result of the foregoing, the Defendant inflicted emotional distress on the Plaintiff and caused
[urther genzza] and speoial danges in an amount to be determined by a jury. .

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully prays as follows:
1. That Plaintiff be awarded general and special damages in an amount to be determined by a jury;
2. That Plaintiff be awarded punitive damages in amount to be determined by a juzy;
3. Plaintiff be awarded all costs and expenses incurred in bringing this action allowed by law;
4 Any such other further relief that this Court deems just and equitable.
PLAIi\TTIFP DEMANDS TRIAL BY JURY

DATED is_f)_ doy ok b2l 2000,

SKORHEIM 1AW OFFICE : TRAMELLJ LAW OFFICE

Randa.u 0. ' Shorhelm _ | Michael R, Tramelli |
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April 17, 2000

Robert B. Pfennigs, Esq.

Jardine, Stephenson, Blewett & Weaver, P.C.
P.O. Box 2269

Great Falls, Montana 59403-2269

o RISK

ENTERPRISE

MANAGEMENT RE: John Hubbard vs. Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc.

LIMITED REM’s Principal: Home Insurance Company
Insured: Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc.
Claimant: John Hubbard
Date of loss: January 22, 1987
File No.: 441-721111-230

Dear Mr. Pfennigs:

Please be advised Risk Enterprise Management Limited (REM) has been appointed
the claims administrator on behalf of Home Insurance Company. By means of this
letter we acknowledge receipt of the complaint and the tender of defense of Carl
Weissman & Sons, Inc. with respect to this matter.

At this time Home is reserving its rights to conduct a coverage investigation with
respect to this matter. We are in the process of having the file recalled from storage
and in obtaining a copy of the policy in effect on this date of loss. Potential coverage
issues deal with whether Stop Gap coverage was obtained, as generally speaking,
injury to employees is excluded from a general liability policy. Also, we note punitive
damages are sought, and we will need to review the coverages to ascertain if punitive
damages are covered. Again, generally speaking, punitive damages go to potential
intentional acts. Intentional acts are not generally covered under a general liability
policy. :

Nonetheless, Homc has assigned defense counsel to represent Carl Weissman & Sons
¢ Po.mox 600 in this matter. Defense counsel is Gary Zadick, Esq. of the Ugrin, Alexander, Zadick
BREA, CA 92622 & Higgins firm. Home is reserving its rights to withdraw from the defense if our
714 579 2500 continuing coverage investigation reveals there is no duty on the part of Home
800 347 2505 Insurance Company to defend or indemnify the insured in this matter. We will review
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the coverages and the file documents immediately upon receipt and advise you of any
coverage issues.

At this time we request you forward copies of all pleadings, as well as copies of any of
the insured’s file documents, copies of any medical reports, investigative reports,
demands, correspondence, etc. with respect to this claim to Mr. Zadick.

Should yoﬁ have any questions, do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at (714)579-
2556.

Sincerely,

RISK ENTERPRISE MANAGEMENT LIMITED
ON BEHALF OF HOME INSURANCE COMPANY

Ann E. Galasso
Claims Supervisor
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Liq. Ex. 15

April 20, 2000

Robert B. Pfennigs, Esq.

Jardine, Stephenson, Blewett & Weaver, P.C.
P.O. Box 2269

Great Falls, Montana 59403-2269

RE: John Hubbard vs. Carl {Weissman & Sons, Inc.

REM’s Principal: Home Insurance Company
Insured: Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc.
Claimant: John Hubbard

Date of loss: January 22, 1987

File No.: 441-721111-230

Dear Mr. Pfennigs:

Please be advised Risk Enterprise Management Limited (REM) has been appointed
the claims administrator on behalf of Home Insurance Company with respect to this
matter.

As we advised you in our letter of April 17, 2000, Home Insurance Company was
reserving its’ rights to conduct a coverage investigation with respect to this matter.
Home’s coverage investigation has been completed and we must advise you there is no
coverage for this loss under the Home general liability policy. This will be discussed
in further detail below. As there is no coverage for this claim, Home is advising you,
as the insured’s personal counsel, that Home is withdrawing from the defense of this
matter. We are giving you 30 days notice in this regard. Thus, as of Monday May 22,
2000, Home Insurance Company will no longer be responsible for any defense costs
incurred with respect to this matter. By cc of this letter to both the insured and Gary

" Zadick, Esq., we are advising them of the date of withdrawl of the defense.

Our understanding of the facts of this loss are that Mr. Hubbard was an employee of
Carl Weissman & Sons, working as a crane operator and laborer. On January 22,
1987, he was performing some type of greasing operations on the crane when he was
severely injured allegedly as a result of these operations.
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Home issued policy GL 1488251, effective April 1, 1986 to April 1, 1987. Limit of
liability was $1 million per occurrence and in the aggregate. The policy states as
follows:

The company will pay on behalf of the insured all sums which the insured shall
become legally obligated to pay as damages because of

A. bodily injury or

B. property damage
to which this insurance applies, caused by an occurrence, and the company shall have
the right and duty to defend any suit against the insured seeking damages on account
of such bodily injury or property damage, even if any of the allegations of the suit
are groundless, false or fraudulent, and may make such investigation and settlement of
any claim or suit as it deems expedient, but the company shall not be obligated to pay
any claim or judgment or to defend any suit after the applicable limit of the company’s
liability has been exhausted by payment of judgments or settlements.

Exclusions
This insurance does not apply:

(1) to any obligation for which the insured or any carrier as his insurer may be
held liable under any workmen’s compensation, unemployment compensation
or disability benefits law, or under any similar law;

)] to bodily injury to any employee of the insured arising out of and in the
course of his employment by the insured or to any obligation of the insured to
indemnify another because of damages arising out of such injury; but this
exclusion does not apply to liability assumed by the insured under an
incidental contract;

Definitions
When used in this policy (including endorsements forming a part hereof):

' “bodily injury” means bodily injury, sickness or disease sustained by aﬁy person
which occurs during the policy period, including death at any time resulting therefrom;

“incidental contract” means any written (1) lease of premises, (2) easement
agreement, except in connection with construction or demolition operations on or
adjacent to a railroad, (3) undertaking to indemnify a municipaiity required by
municipal ordinance, except in connection with work for the municipality, (4)
sidetrack agreement, or (5) elevator maintenance agrement;
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While there is an endorsement providing Employee Benefits coverage, this coverage
does not apply, as the loss does not fall within the administration of Employee
Benefits Programs. This is defined as follows:

2. “Employee Benefits Programs™: The term “Employee Benefits Programs”
means (a) group life insurance, group accident or health insurance, profit
sharing plans, pension plans, employee stock subscription plans, workmen’s
compensation, unemployment insurance, social security benefits, disability
benefits, and (b) any other similar employee benefits instituted after the
effective date of this endorsement, provided this Company is notified within
thirty days after the institution of such benefits.

3. “Administration”: The unqualified word “administration” whenever used shall
mean: ‘

(a) Interpreting the Employee Benefits Programs;

(b) Handling of records in connection with the Employee Benefits
Programs; !

() Effective enrollment, termination or cancellation of employees under
the Employee Benefits Programs; provided all such acts are authiorized
by the Named Insured.

Exclusions
1. This endorsement does not apply to:

(b)  bodily injury to or sickness, disease or death, of any person, or to injury
. to any tangible property, including the loss of use thereof;

Additionally, we note the policy has an amendatory endorsement under Form L8178,
which states as follows:

It is agreed that the exclusion relating to bodily injury to any employee of the insured
is deleted and replaced by the following:

This insurance does not apply:

i) to bodily injury to any employee of the insured arising out of andin the course
of his employment by the insured for which the insured may be held liable as
an employer or in any other capacity;

ii) to any obligation of the insured to indemnify or contribute with another

because of damages arising out of the bodily injury;
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This exclusion applies to all claims and suits by any person or organizaion for
damages because of such bodily injury including damages for care and loss of

services.

This exclusion does not apply to liability assumed by the insured under an incidental
contract.

Coverage was previously disclaimed to the insured for the original suit filed and
served in 1991. I enclose a copy of the original declination for your review.

We also note that workers comp coverage appears to have been obtained under Home
policy WC-L 169469-01, a copy of which is enclosed for your files. However, this
policy appears to apply to California and Idaho only, as listed in section 3 A of the
declarations page. As such, it does not appear that the workers comp policy would
apply to this loss either. However, I have forwarded a copy of the file and the policy
to Maggie Sikes in the workers comp department for review and analysis by workers

comp.

As indicated, there is no coverage under the GL policy issued by Home Insurance for
this claim. Home will not continue its defense of the insured, nor will they indemnify
the insured for any losses arising from this claim. Home’s withdrawl of the defense of
the insured will be effective Monday May 22, 2000, and Home will not be obligated in
any manner to continue providing defense after that date.

This letter is not meant to be an exhaustive recitation of the policy or any other terms,
conditions, endorsement or exclusions which may be applicable to this claim. Home
reserves the right to amend this disclaimer at any time and reserves the right to cite
any other policy terms, conditions, endorsments or exclusions. Home reserves the
right to litigate allissues of coverage.

Should you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact the undersigned directly at
" (714)579-2556.

Sincerely,

RISK ENTERPRISE MANAGEMENT LIMITED
ON BEHALF OF HOME INSURANCE COMPANY

Ann E. Galasso
Claims Supervisor
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CC:

Jerrold A. Weissman

Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc.
P.O. Box 1609

Great Falls, Montana 59403

Gary Zadick, Esq.
Ugrin, Alexander, Zadick & Higgins
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Liq. Ex. 16

SKORHEIM LAW OFFICE .
Randall Q. Skorheim

o P O. Box 401 ' '

T 121 Fourth Street North, Suite 2-G
Great Fa]ls Montana 59403

(406) 727-1332

MICHAEL R. TRAMELLI

Attorney at Law

104 Second Street South L
Great Falls, Montana 59401-3645 - . ‘
(406) 761-0990 -

Attorneys for Plamb.ﬁ '
| MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, CASCADE COUNTY'

JOHN A. HUBBARD,
: Plaintiff,

e CAUSE NO.: BVD-90-067

CARL WEISSMAN & SONS INC,,
Defenc]a.nt

' MOTION TO AMENDED COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, Randall O. S]zorheim, co-counse] for.t]ae Plaintiff Eerein, moves this Court for its

Order allowing Plaintiff to amend his complaint herein.
A copy of said proposed FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT is attached hereto by this reference

i incorporated herein.

" DATED thig _5;}‘ day of_Q_cio er, 2000,
SKORHEIM LAW OFFICE
Randall O. Skorheim o - . .
JEBW,
0CT 06 2000

doc ‘
AmanEJ_Compllint_tva
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SKORHEIM LAW OFFICE
Randall O. S]!orheim

P.O. Box 401

121 Fourth Street North, Suite 2-G
Great Falls, Montana 59403

(406) 727-1332 '

MICHAEL R. TRAMELLI

Attorney at Law

104 Second Street South ‘ .
Great Falls, Montana 59401-3645

(406) 761-0990

Attorneys for Plaintiff

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, CASCADE COUNTY

- JOHN A. HUBBARD,
" Plaintiff,

v ' CAUSE NO.: BVD-90-067

CARL WEISSMAN & SONS INC,,
Defendant.

FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT AND JURY TRIAL DEMAND

COMES NOV, Plaintiff, John A. Hubbard, by and through his attorneys, Randall O. Skorheim and
Michael R. Tramelli, and hereby amends the Complaint as follows:
| COUNTI

1. That st all times material, berein, Defendant was a corporation, duly organized and exisﬁng under
the laws of the State of Montana, operating a retail store, automotive store, salvage and scrap yard
within the State of Montana and elsewhere in the district and county wherein this action is filed.

2. That the Plaintif was employed by said Defendant when on January 22, 1987 he was severely
injured while greasing a 30 ton Northwest Crane. The crane gears latched on to Plaintiff's right
hand pulling him into the cranc and ripping his arm off at the shoulder. In addition, the Plaintiff
suffered other severe trauma to his l)ocly, i.ncluding facial cuts.

3. The Defendant knowingly operated a crane after the gear guard had been removed. Defendant
knowingly placed the Plaintiff in a position of extreme danger by exposing Plaintiff to the Crane
without any gear guards.

doc000070
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4. Asa result of the fore;lg, the Defendant had lznowleclge of th:c’cs or intentionally dismgarde&
. facts that created a hig]: prb]aa]:ility of wjury to the Plaintiff and delil:erate]y pxoceeded to actin
conséienc_; disregard of the }n'glq pro]:a.bi]ity of injury to the Plaintiff and cleli]nexately proceeded to

act with indifference to the high probability of injury to the Plaintiff.
5, Plaintiff lnggvsuﬂéfed severe permanent physical and emotional injuries and incurred special and

‘general Jaﬁmges in an amount to be determined By a jury.
. COUNT II -
. 1. 'Plaintiff repeats and alleges all allegations contained in Count I herein.

2. Asa result of the foregoing, the Defendant inflicted emotional distress on the Plaintiff and caused
further general and special damages in an amount to be determined by a jury.
| | COUNT 11

1. Phintiff repeats and alleges all allegations contained in Counts I and I herein.

2. ‘The Plaintiff's injuries were caused in part by Defendant’s allowing a crane to be operated with no
gear guards in violation of 29 CFR Ch XV1I, §1910.179(6). and §1926.550(8).

3. That at the time of Plaintiff's injuries, said crane was not being aperated by a licensed crane
engineer, in violation of 50-76-100 et seq., M.C.A.

4. That as a result of the forgoing violations, the Defendant was negligent per se in causing Plaintiff's

injuries. -
. COUNT IV

1. In the alternative, the Defendant has a duty to provide a reasonably safe workplace and reasonably
safe tools and appliances pursuant to 50-71-201, M.C.A.

2. The Defendant failed to provide the Plaintiff with a reasonably safe place to wok.

3. Further, the Defendant failed to provide the Plaintiff with reasonably safe tools and appliances.

4. That as a result of the foregoing, the Plaintiff has suffered severe, pexmanent physical injuries and
has suffered genera.l and special damages in an amount to be determined Ly a jury.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully prays as follows:

1. That Plaintiff be awarded general and special damages in an amount to he determined by a jury;

2. That Plaintiff be awarded punitive damages in an amount to be determined by a jury;

3. Plaintiff be awarded all costs and expenses incurred in bringing this action allowed by law;

4. Any such othex further relief that this Court deems just and equitable.

- doc000071
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PLAINTIFF DEMANDS TRIAL BY JURY
DATED this 5 day of October 2000. ‘

SKORHEIM LAW OFFICE

P.FC}OC 000072 Amendecl_Complllnt.‘-'.p:l



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, herehy certify that a true and correct copy of the FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT AND
[URY DEMAND was deposited on the 8% day of October, 2000, at the Great Falls, Post OEEicg, postage

prepai;l and Ji:ected to the following:

~ JARDINE, STEPHENSON, BLEWETT & WEAVER, P.C.
" Robert B. Pfennigs, Attorney at Law

P.O. Box 2269

Great Falls, Montana 59403.2269

doc000073 :
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Liq. Ex. 17

STIPULATION
S This stipulation made this L.S_’_'{_i day of November, 2000, by Plaintiff John A. Hubbard of
Great Falls, Montana, and Defendant Carl Weis;sman & Sons, Inc. of Great Falls, Montana.
RECITALS

The parties to this stipulation are currently involved in an action filed in the Montana Eighth

Judicial District Court, Cascade County, Cause Number BVD-90-067 entitled John A. Hubbard v, Carl
Weissman & Sons. Inc. Trial of the cause is currently scheduled to begin before the aforementioned
court on January 8, 2001.

The claim being made against Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc. by John A. Hubbard arises as the
result of an accident occurring on or about January 22, 1987, when during the course and scope of his
employment .with Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc., John A. Hubbard’s arm became entangled in the gears
of a crane, causing him to suffer serious bodily injury.

a On January 22, 1987, the date of the aforementioned accident, Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc.,
was insured under a comprehensive general liability policy issued by The Home Insurance Company as
policy number GL-1 48 82 51. Carl Weissman & Souns, Inc. is unaware of any other insurance policies
that may be applicable to the claims made by John A. Hubbard in Cause No. BDV-90-067.

Carl Weissman and Sons, Inc. has informed John A. Hubbard that The Home Insurance
Company has refused numerous times to defend or agree to indemnify Car] Weissman & Sons, Inc. for
the claims made against it by John A. Hubbard.

Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc. has confessed its liability for the injuries suffered by John A.
Hubbard in the aforementioned cause by a separate document that will be filed with the Court in this

matter. The purpose of the confession of liability, as well as this stipulation is 10 avoid any personal or

corporate liabilities to all of the parties identified herein that may be occasioned by The Home

EXHIBIT
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Insurance Company’s refusal to either indemnify or defend its insured in the above described civil
" on. The parties that are specifically included in this stipulation as those protected from personal
and corporate liability by this stipulation, as well as the covenant not 10 execute, are those identified in
the Named Insured Endorsement of policy number GL-1 48 82 51 to wit: Carl Weiss;nan and Sons,
Inc., National General Supply, Inc., Northwest Fence Products, Co., North Warchouse Distributors,
Inc., Three W’s, Inc., Two Eighteen Corporation, Third Avenue Corporation, Steel Warchouse
Corporation, Montana Compressed Steel Corporation, Maurice and Leonard Weissman, DBA: The
Three W’s, a partnership, Carl Weissman and Sons, Inc., DBA: Weissman Cocess Store, Northwest
Fence Erectors Company, Leonard B. Weissman, Maurice B. Weissman, Jerrold A. Weissman, as well
as the ofﬁcet_'s, directors, stockholders, employees and agents of any of the aforementioned persons
and/or entities. A copy of the confession of liability that has been entered into by the parties is attached
to this stipulation as Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference.

—

In consideration of the foregoing recitals, the parties stipulate and agree as follows:
CONFESSION OF LIABILITY

Car] Weissman & Sons, Inc. confesses liability for the injures suffered by John A. Hubbard and
agrees 1o sign a Confession of Liability for the matters set forth in Plaintiff’s Fourth Amended
Complaint, A copy of Plaintiff’s Fourth Amended Complaint is is attached as Exhibit B and by
reference incorporated. .

ASSIGNMENT

Car]l Weissman and Sons, Inc,, for value received, hereby agrees to and does assién and setover
to John A. Hubbard, his beirs, personal representatives, administrators, successors and assigns, all
rights, claims, demands or causes of action it may have against The Home Insurance Company for

Jekility it has to John A, Hubbard through policy number GL-1 48 82 51. This assignment includes all

CWS/Hubbard/Stipulation re y)
Confession of Liability/lis

doc0000133



claims arising as 4 result of the matters to which Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc. has confessed liability, as

-—] as any claims arising as a result of breach of contract, bad faith, violations of MCA ¢ 33-18-242 or

any other claim arising by reason of The Home Insurance Company’s refusal to provide a legal defense
to Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc. as required by its policy, as well as any claims arising as a result of The
Home Insurance Company’s refusal to provide liability coverage for the claims of John A. Hubbard.
However, Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc. specifically retains any rights to coverage it may be entitled-to
under its policy for all covered losses which may arise or exist other than the claims made by John A.
Hubbard for \;vhich Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc. has confessed liability.
COOPERATION

Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc. agrees to.cooperate with John A. Hubbard, as requested, in all
further litige;tion of this matter, including, but not limited to, providing affidavits, testifying by
deposition or testifying at trial. Carl Weissman & Sons, luc.’s promise of cooperation is procedural in

. pe, and this agreement only requires that it respond in a truthful manner to any issues that it is asked

to address. -

COVENANT NOT TO LEVY EXECUTION

In consideration of the confession of liability and assignment of rights made herein by Carl
Weissman & Sons, Inc., as well as the payment of $100.00 by Car] Weissman & Sons, Inc. to John A.
Hubbard, as well as other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, John A. Hubbard, on bebalf of himself, his heirs, executors, and assigns, agrees that he
will not individually, jointly or otherwise Jevy an execution on or in any manner seek at anytime to
attach, encumber or otherwise seek to collect or enforce any judgment that he might receive in Cause
No. BDV-90-067, or any part thereof, against the assets, property or income of Carl Weissman & Sons,

"pc., National General Supply, Inc., Northwest Fence Products, Co., North Warehouse Distributors,

La

CWS/Hubburd/Stipulation se
Confession of Lisbility/lks
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Inc., Three W’s, Inc., Two Eighteen Corporation, Third Avenug Corporation, Stecel Warehouse
a -poration, Montana Compressed Steel Corporation, Maurice and Leonard Weissman, DBA: The
Three W’s, a partnership, Carl Weissman and Sons, Inc., DBA: Weissman Coces;; Store, Northwest
Fence Erectors Company, Leonard B. Weissman, Maurice B. Weissman, Jerrold A. Wciésman, as well
as the officers, directors, stockholders, employees and agents of any of the aforementioned persons
and/or entities.
Nothing in this covenant shall be construed as restricting in any matter John A. Hubbard’s
. right to pursue an action 10 recover the amount due upon any judgment entered in this action against
The Home Insurance Company based upon the assignment set forth herein.
RESERVATION OF RIGHTS
This Assighment, in particular John A. Hubbard’s covenant not 1o levy or in any other manner
siek to enforce any judgment entered in this action against all parties identified herein is not intended
——« shall not be construed to release The Homé Insurance Company from liability to Carl Weissman &
Sons, Inc. or from liability to John A. Hubbard as an assignee for the negligence, and/or intentional
conduct as well as any other claim, including ¢laims for breach of contract, bad faith and/or breach of
the Unfair Claims Practices Act against The Home Insurance Company, or any other appropriate party.
AGREEMENT TO INDEMNIFY
In the event that The Home Insurance Company, or any other party against whom John A,
Hubbard seeks to enforce the rights granted by this stipulation, should attempt to bring a claim arising
out of policy number GL-1 48 82 51, or the defense or settlement of Cause No. BDV-90-067 against
Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc., John A. Hubbard agrees and covenants that he will defend all such
claims, and that he wiil indemnify and hold harmless Car] Weissman & Sons, Inc., as well as the other
s=rties identified herein, subject to the right of John A, Hui;;bard to seek reimbursement from The

CW§/Hubbard/Stipulation re 4
Confession of LiabilitvAks
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Home Insurance Company for any defense costs and any sums paid pursuant to this Indemnity and

~1d Harmless Agreement,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF the parties hercto have set their hands and scal on the day and year

first written above.

Joj\n A. Hul»hré

JOHN A. HUBBARD

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this mﬂ‘ day of November, 2000.

Residing at ontana

(NOTARIAL SEAL) .
My commission explrcs, ﬁ\ (4 3) T2 _nedn

.Approved by:

Y 2

ALL O. SKORHEIM

CWS/Hubbard/Stipufation re 5
Canfession of Ligbliity/lks
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CARL WEISSMAN & SONS, INC,

Its PI‘CSI?E;H

4
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORX TO before me this /. 3 %ay of November, 2000.

NOTARY P
(NOTARIAL SEAL) Residing at

My commission expires: £év//€, 2o0 L.

Approved by:

ROBERT B.

CWS/Hubbard/Stipulation re 6
Confesgion of Liability/Tks
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Robert B. Pfennigs.

Brian L. Taylor _

JARDINE, STEPHENSON, BLEWETT & WEAVER, P.C.
300 Central Avenue

Seventh Floor, U. S. Bank Building

P. O. Box 2269 _

Great Falls, MT 59403

Telephone: (406) 727-5000

Attorneys for Defendant

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, CASCADE COUNTY

JOHN A. HUBBARD,
Plaintiff,
v. - CAUSE NO. BDV-90-067
CARL WEISSMAN & SONS, INC.
Defendant.

CONFESSION OF LIABILITY

COMES NOW the Defendant, Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc., (CWS) the Defendant
in the above-captioned matter, and confesses its liability to Plaintiff John Hubbard for

those claims made against it in Plaintiff’s Fourth Amended Complaint.
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DATED this /B&day of November, 2000.
CARL WEISSMAN & SONS, INC.

By

/ Its President &

' CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing CONFESSION OF LIABILITY was
served upon the person named below by mailing, hand-delivery, Federal Express, or by
telecopying to him a true and correct copy of said document:

[X]U.S, Mail [ ] Federal Express [ ] Hand-delivery [ 1Fax

Michael R. Tramelli
Attorney at Law

201 Galleria Building

104 Second Street South
Great Falls MT 59401-3645

Randall Q. Skorheim

121 4th Street North, #2G

P. O. Box 401

Great Falls, MT 594010401

DATED this_ /3™ day of November, 2000.
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-‘MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, CASCADE COUNTY

JOHN A. HUBBARD,
Plaintif{,

CAUSE NO.: BVD-90-067

V8.

CARL WEISSMAN & SONS INC,,
' Defendant.

JUDGEMENT AND ORDER

A confession of Liability was filed herein by the Defendant on November 13, 2000.
Based on the testimony and evidence submitted at a hearing on J.amages ]:crein, the Defendant is
bereby ordered to pay to the Plaintiff the sum of $2,389,000.00 in damages in the above entitled matter.

Further, interest shall accrue at the statutory rate of 10% from the date of this judgement.

The Clerk shall enter this judgement forthwith,

DATED this 20" day of _ AL 2000

Digtrict Judge

cc: Randall ©. Skorheim
Michael Tramelli

Robert Pfen.nigs ’
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